Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services

5500 Shellmound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: §10-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

FROM: J. Michael Asport DATE: July 6, 1992

TO: Mary Allen YVIA: X First Class Mail
Alameda County Department of Fax ___ pages
Environmental Health UPS (Surface)
Hazardous Materials Divsion Federal Express
80 Swan Way, Room 200 Courier
QOakland, CA 94621-1426
SUBJECT: Shell Service Station JOB: 81-434-201
WIC #204-5508-4507
2142 East 12th Street
Oakland, California 94606
AS: We discussed on the telephone on
You requested
We believe you may be interested
X Is required
(N
P
€.
WE ARE SENDING: _X Enclosed Ei;
— Under Separate Cover Via 1
J |
Quarterly status report for the subject site o
1
)4
FOR: Your information PLEASE: X Keep this material
X  Your use Return within 2 weeks
Your review & comments Acknowledge receipt

Return to you

MESSAGE: Please call me if you have any questions,

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay,
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612

A Division of AguaTierra Associates Incorporated recyclod paper



4 Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Services -

B 5500 Shellmound Strest, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510-547-5043 Phone: 510-547-5420

July 1, 1992

Mary Allen

Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621-1426

"Re: Shell Service Station
WIC #204-0072-0403
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California 94501
WA Job #31-434-201

Dear Ms. Allen:

This letter describes recently completed and anticipated ac'givitiés at the Shell service
station referenced above (Figure 1). This status report satisfies‘ the quarterly reporting
requirements prescribed by California Administrative Code Title 23 Waters, Chapter 3,
Subchapter 16, Article 5, Section 265.d. Included below are descriptions and results of
activities performed in the second quarter 1992 and proposed work f or the third quarter 1992. ‘

Second Quarter 1992 Activities: .

. EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California measured ground water depths
and collected water samples from the three site wells. Well MW-2 was sampled twice,
the second time to confirm the presence of the methylene chloride detected in the
initial sampling. Since no volatile organic compounds were detected in the second
sampling, methylene chloride has never been detected before, and methylene
chloride is a common laboratory solvent, the detected methylene chloride was
probably caused by cross contamination at the iaborhtory EMCON’s report
descr:bmg these sampling activities and the prescntmg analytlc resuits for ground
water is included as Attachment A, .

. Weiss Associates(WA) used EMCON’s ground water elevation calculatlons to prepare
a ground water elevation contour map (Flgure 2)

A Dhviston of Agua Digrra Associales Incorperated , repyéfndpaper



Mary Allen 2 " Weiss Associates >
July 1, 1992 '

Antici Thir uarter 1992 Activities;

WA will submit a report presenting the results of the third quarter 1992 ground water
sampling and ground water depth measurements. The report will include tabulated chemical
analytic results and a ground water elevation contour map.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
Weiss_Associate

J. Michael Asport
nical Assistant

eph P.. Theisen, C.E.G.
enior Hydrogeologist

CERTHELD

ENGINEERING
GEOLOGIST

JIMA/JPT:jma
E:\ALL\SHELL\400\434QMJU2. WP

Attachments: Figures . ‘
A - EMCON Associates’ Ground Water Monitoring Report

cc:  Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 5278, Concord, California 94520-9998
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster
Street, Suite 500, Oakland, California 94612
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EXPLANATION
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ATTACHMENT A
GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT AND ANALYTIC REPORT



E(n May 26, 1992

Management and
Enwvironmenial Control

ASSOCIATES Project: G67-29.01
Cansultants in Wastos WIC#: 204-0072-0403
Mr. David Elias

Woeiss Associates
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, California 94608-2411

Re: Second quarter 1992 ground-water monitoring report, Shell Qil
Company, 1601 Webster Street, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. Elias:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1992 ground-water
monitoring event for the Shell Oif Company (Shell) site located at 1601
Webster Street, Alameda, California (figure 1). Second quarter monitor-
ing was conducted on April 23, 1992. The site is monitored quarterly.

GROUND-WATER LEVEL SURVEY

A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling of the monitor-
ing wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in figure 2
(supplied by Weiss Associates). During the survey, welis MW-1, MW-2,
and S-1 were measured for depth to water, floating product thickness,
and total depth. Depth to water and floating product thickness were
measured to the nearest 0.01 foot with an oil/water interface probe. No
floating product was observed in any wells. Total depth was measured to
the nearest 0.1 foot. Results of the second quarter water-level survey,
and available data from four previous surveys, are summarized in
table 1.

SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Ground-water samples were collected from welis MW-1, MW-2, and S-1
on April 23, 1992. Prior to sample collection, the wells were purged with
dedicated polyvinyi chioride bailers. During the purging operation,
ground water was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity, and tempera-
ture as a function of volume of water removed. Purging continued until
these parameters were stable and a minimum of three casing volumes of
ground water were removed. Field measurements from second quarter
monitoring, and available measurements from four previous monitoring
events, are summarized in table 1. Purge water from the monitoring
wells was contained in a 55-galilon drum. The drum was identified with a
Shell-approved label and secured for on-site storage.

G672901B.DOC

1938 Junction Avenue, San Jose, California 95131-2102, (408) 453-0719, Fax (408) 453-0452



Mr. David Elias Project G67-29.01
May 26, 1992 WIC# 204-0072-0403
Page 2

Ground-water samples were collected with a Teflon® bailer, labeled,
placed on ice, and transported to a Shell-approved and state-certified
analytical laboratory for analysis. Shell chain-of-custody documents ac-
companied all samples to the laboratory.

All equipment that was placed down a well or that came in contact with
ground water was steam cleaned with deionized water prior to use at
each well.

Quality control samples for second quarter monitoring included a trip
biank. All water samples collected during second quarter monitoring
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g},
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and {otal xylenes (BTEX). Addi-
tional ground-water samples collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 were
analyzed for halogenated volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) method 601.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

IT Analytical Services in Cerritos, California, reported 0.20 parts per mil-
lion (ppm) methylene chloride in the ground-water sample collected on
April 23 from well MW-2. At the request of Weiss Associates, well MW-2
was sampled again on May 20. This sample was submitted to Anametrix,
inc. in San Jose, California, for analysis of VOCs by EPA method 601.
No compounds were detected.

Analytical results for the second quarter 1992 monitoring event, and
available results from four previous monitoring events, are summarized
in table 2 (TPH-g and BTEX) and table 3 (VOCs). VOC results of the
sample collected on April 23 from well MW-2 were considered anoma-
fous and are not included in table 3. VOC results of the sample collected
on May 20 from well MW-2 are included in table 3. The original certified
analytical reports and copies of the final chain-of-custody documents are
attached.

GB672901B.DOC



Mr. David Elias Project G67-29.01
May 26, 1992 WIC# 204-0072-0403
Page 3

If you have any questions, please call.
Very truly yours,
EMCON Associates

- ) ey T
A e e

David Larsen
Environmental Sampling Coordinator

Environmental S&mpling Supervisor
DL/OC:dI

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well field measurement data
Table 2 - Summary of analytical results (TPH-g and BTEX)
Table 3 - Summary of analytical results (VOCs)
Figure 1 - Site location map
Figure 2 - Monitoring well locations
Certified analytical reports
Chain-of-custody documents

G6729018.DOC



Table 1
Monitoring Well Field Measurement Data
Second Quarter 1982

Shell Station: 1601 Webster St.
Alameda, California
WIC #: 204-0072-0403

Date: 05/26/82
Project Number: G67.29.01

wWater water

Well Level Depth Ground- Total Floating Sample
Desig- Field ToC to water Well Product Field Electrical
nation Date Elevation Water Elevation Depth Thickness Date pH Conductivity Temperature Turbidity

{ft-MsL) (feet) {ft-MSL) (feet) (feet)} (std. units) {micromhos/cm) {degrees F) {NTU)
Mw-1 01/25/91 13.80 10.41 3.38 NR NR 01/25/91 NR NR NR NR
M -1 04/11/91 13.80 7.37 6.43 NR NR 04711/ NR NR NR KR
Mw- 1 07/18/91 13.80 8.86 4.94 NR NR 07/18/91 NR HR NR NR
M¥-1 01/24/92 13.80 9.18 4.62 21.0 ND 01/24/92 6.49 685 61.3 »>200
Mw-1 04/23/92 13.80 5.95 6.85 20.8 ND 04/23/92 6.38 928 63.3 »>200
MW 2 01/25/91 13.20 9.78 3.42 NR NR 01/25/91 HR KR NR NR
My-2 04/11/81 13.20 6.87 6.33 NR NR 04/11/91 NR KR NR NR
Mw- 2 07/18/9 13.20 8.27 4,83 NR NR 07/18/91 NR NR HR NR
Mw-2 01/24/92 13.20 8.60 4.60 19.9 ND 01/24/32 6.46 1211 65.1 »>200
Mw-2 04/23/92 13.20 6.48 6.72 19.9 KD 04/23/92 6.68 1166 66.2 »>200
5-1 01/25/91 13.77 10.48 3.28 NR NR 0t/25/9 HR NR NR NR
s-1 04/11 /91 13.77 7.68 6.09 MR NR 04/11/91 NR XR MR NR
§-1 07/18/91 13.77 8.95 4.82 NR NR 07/18/91 NR NR NR NR
8-1 01/24/92 13.77 9.32 4.45 20.0 ND 01/24/92 6.51 a0s 60.7 »>200
5-1 04/23/92 13.77 7.27 6.50 19.9 ND 04/23/92 6.46 801 80.7 »200

TOC = top of casing
ft-MSL = elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
std. units = standard pH units
micromhosfem = micromhos per centimeter
degrees F = degrees Fahrenheit

NTU = nephelometric turbidity units
ot reported; data not available
one detected

NR

=N
ND = N




Table 2
Summary of Analytical Results
Second Quarter 1882
milligrams per liter (mg/l) or parts per million (ppm)

Shell Station: 1801 Webster St. Date: 05/26/92

Alameda, California Project Number: GB7-29.01
WIC #: 204-0072-0403

Water

Sample Sample
Desig- Field Ethyl- Total
nation Date TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

(mg/ 1} {mg/ L) (mg/ L) (mg/ 1) {mg/ 1)
Mw-1 01/25/91 <0.0% <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
MW-1 04/11/91 <0,05 <0.0008 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005
M- 1 07/18/81 <0.05 <0,0008 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
M -1 01/24/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
My -1 04/23/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <Q.0005
MW-2 01/s25/91 8N 0.43 1.2 0.48 2.8
Mi-2 04/11/8% 2.6 0.13 0.15 0.25 0.33
M- 2 07/18/9N 1.3 0.10 0.059 0.084 0.12
Mw-2 01/24/92 7.1 0.45 0.98 0.45 1.8
MW -2 04/23/92 16 0.32 Q.74 0.85 2.6
5-1 01/25/9t <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
5-1 04/11/9i <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
§-1 07718/ <0.0% <(.0005 <0.0005 <0, 0005 <0.0005
§-1 01/24/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0,0005 <0.0005 <0. 0005
§-1 04723792 <0.05 <0. 0005 <0.0005 <0,0005 <(.0005
B 01/25/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0008
TB 04711/91 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
TB 07/18/91 <0.,05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
B 01/24/92 <0.05 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005
T8 04/23/92 <Q.05 <0.0005 <0.0008 <0. 0005 <0.0005

TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasaline




Shell Station: 1601 Webster St.
Alameda, California
WIC #: 204-0072-0403

Table 3
Summary of Analytical Results
Yolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 601
Second Quarter 1892
milligrams per liter (mg/l} or parts per millien (ppm)

Date: 05/26/92
Project Number: GB7-29.01

Water
Sample Samp le
Desig- Field cis-
natiaon Date 1,2-DCE 1,2-DCA

(mg/ 1) {mg/1)

Mw -1 01/25/91 0.0056 <0.0005
Mw-1 04711791 0.0009 <0.0005
Mw-1 07/18/91 0.0044 <0.0005
MW-1 01/24/92 0.0014 <0.0005
MW -1 04/23/92 <0.0005 <0.0005
My -2 01725791 <0.0005 0.0008 ? W F\’(_L/LQ_,
MW-2 04/11/91 <0,0005 <0.0005
MW-2 07/18/91 <0.0005 0.0008
M -2 01/24/92 <0.0005 <0.0005
MH-2 05/20/92 <0.0025 <(.0025
5-1 10/18/90 <0.0005 <0.0005
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-BCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
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EXPLANATION
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INTERNATIONA
ERgisisy:  ANALIIICAL

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

EMCON ASSOCIATES Date: 05/08/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE

SAN JOSE CA 95131

DAVID LARSEN

Work ordert: c2-04-211 Project/P.0.#: 204~-0072-0403
SHELL NORTH

This is the cCertificate of aAnalysis for the following samples:
Client work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA
pate Received: 04/25/92 275000
Number of Samples: 9
Sample Type: LIQUID

shell site: 1601 Webster st, Alameda

WIC No.: 204-0072-0403

shell Engineer: Kurt Miller

Shell Consultant: EMCON Associates / David Larsen
Work Description: Quarterly Monitoring

Clags Type: 5461

Samples were labeled as follows:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY #
MW-1 C2-04-211-01
s-1 C2-04-211-02
MW-2 C2-04-211-03
TRIP BLANK C2-04-211-04
MATRIX SPIKE C2~04-211~05
MATRIX SPIKE DUP C2-04-211-06
METHOD BLANK 1 €2-04-211-07

Reviewed and Approved:

EMCON AssociaTeg
Wioala Wulor
Marla Miller MAY 0 8 1992

Project Manager
RECEIVED

e

b g,

Amencan Council of Independent Laboratories
International Association of Environrmental Testing Laboratones
American Association for Laboratory Accreditation

IT Andalytical Services ¢ 17605 Fabrica Way, Cerritos, CA 90701 « (213) 921-9831 (714) 523-9200 681-1-89



Page: 2

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Wwork ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

D S

Samples, continued from above:

SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION LABORATORY #
METHOD BLANK 2 Cc2-04-211-08

METHOD BLANK 3 C2-04-211-09

682-1-89



Page: 3

Company :
Date: 05/07/92
Client Work 1ID:

EMCON ASSOQCIATES

1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

Work Order:

C2-04-211

L .

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL.

SAMPLE ID: MW—-1
LAB SAMPLE ID:

C€204211-01D

SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92

ANALYSIS DATE:
CONFIRMATION DATE:
UNITS: MG/L
INSTRUMENT ID:

compounds

Chloromethane

vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1, 1-Dichlorocethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Prichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
1,2-bDichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichleoropropane

1-Cchloro-2-Fluorobenzene

Comments:

05/04,/92

ORGANICS
05/04/92
GC23
Results Detection  Compounds
Limit
KD 0.0005 Bromodichloromethane
KD 0.0005 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
Kp ©.0005 trans-1, 3~Dichloropropene
ND 0.0005 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
ND 0.0005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
ND 0.0005 Tetrachloroethene
KD 0.015 Dibromochloromethane
ND 0.0005 chlorobenzene
ND 0.0005 Bromoform
ND 0.0005 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
KD 0.0005 1,3-pichlorobenzene
ND 0.0005 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0005 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0005 Dichlerodifluoromethane
HD 0.0005 c¢is~-1,2-Dichloroethene
Surrogate % Recovery

*NA' indicates not applicable

96

Results

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Detection
Limit

0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005

'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

682-1-89



Page: 4

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
Date: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-01A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/01/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG /L. betection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND .05
surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A-TRIFLUCROTOLUENE 93

Comments: 'ND' or ‘'<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
%'  gsurrogate recovery is outside @C limit.
'D' Ssurrogate is diluted out.
'B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the gsample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89



Pagae: &

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pater 05/07/92

Client work IDp: 1601 WEBSTER STREEY, ALAMEDA . 275000 work Orxrder: C2-04-211

e

TEST NAME: BYEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: MW-1

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-01A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit

BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
sSurrogate % Recovery Limits ]

A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE a9 75 - 125

1-CHLOROQO-2~FLUOROBENZENE -

Commenta: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA' indicates not applicable
'#' gSurrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' surrogate is diluted out.
'B'  indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89



Page: 6

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
Date: 05/07/92
Client wWork ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: S-1

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-02A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG /L3 Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05
Surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 91

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
‘NA' indicates not applicable
'#°'  gurrogate recovery is outside @C limit.
*D' surrogate is diluted out.
‘B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reperted is not blank corrected.

682-1-89



Page: 7

Company
Date:

EMCON ASSOCIATES
05/07/92
client Work ID!

1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

Work Oxrder: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: S-1

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-02A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/28/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

comments: 'ND'
|NAI
Pt
IDI
IBI

Resultg in MG [ Detection

Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL}) ND 0.0005

surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99
1-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE

- 125

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

indicates not applicable
surrogate recovery is outside ¢c limit.
Ssurrogate is diluted out.

indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

662-1-89



pPage: 8

Company :
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work Ib:

EMCON ASSOCIATES

1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

Work Order:

C2-04-211

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL.

SAMPLE ID: MW-2
LAB SAMPLE ID:

€204211-03D

SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92

ANALYSIS DATE:
CONFIRMATION DATE:
UNITS: MG/L
INSTRUMENT ID:

Compounds

Chloromethane

vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluorcmethane
1, 1-pichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene
1,1-pDichloroethane
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene

1, 2-pichloropropane

1-Chloro-2-Fluorobenzene

Comments:

05/04/92

Compounds

Bromodichloromethane
2—-Chloroethylvinyl ether
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
i1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene

i, 2-Dpichlorobenzene
Dichloreodiflnoromethane
cis~-1,2-Dichloroethene

ORGANICS
05/04/92
GC23
Results Detection
Limit
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 6.005
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
0.20 .15
ND 0.005
ND 0.0056
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
ND 0.005
WD 0.005%
surrogate

*NA* indicates not applicable

% Recovery
94

Results

WD
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Detection
Limit

0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005
0.005

'*ND* or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

£82-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client wWork ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: c2-04-211

.

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: MW-2

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-03A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE le 1
surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
'%'  surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' sSurrogate is diluted out.
'B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: MW—2

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-03A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG /L Detection
Limit
BENZENE 0.32 0.01
TOLUENE 0.74 0.01
ETHYLBENZENE 0.65 0.01
XYLENES (TOTAL) 2.6 .01
sSurrogate % Recovery Limits

A, A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
'#*  surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
'D* Surrogate is diluted out.
'B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
Date: 05/07/92
client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 work Order: C€2-04-211

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-04A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/01/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG /L Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05
Surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 93

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
‘NA* indicates not applicable
'#'  gurrogate recovery is outside Qc limit.
‘D' surrogate is diluted out.
*B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCOR ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: TRIP BLANK

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-04A
SAMPLE DATE: 04/23/92
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: betection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.000%
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate % Recovery Limits

A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 103 75 - 125

1-CHLORQ-2~-FLUOROBENZENE -

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
‘HA*' indicates not applicable
'#' Surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' Surrogate is diluted out.
'B*' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

882-1-89
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Company :
pate: 05/07/92
Client work ID:

EMCON ASSOCIATES

1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL.

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-05a
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

ANALYSIS DATE:
CONFIRMATION DATE:
UNITS: $REC
INSTRUMENT ID:

Compounds

Chloreomethane

Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcethane
Trichloroflucromethane
1, 1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-—1,2-bichlorcethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-pichloropropane

1-Chloro-2-Fluorchenzene

Comments:

05/02/92

GC23

Results
Limit

surrogate

'NA' indicates not applicable

ORGANICS

Detection

Compounds

Bromodichloromethane
2-chloroethylvinyl ether
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
cis—1,3~Dichloropropene
1,1i,2-Trichlorcethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichloredifluoromethane
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

% Recovery
ils

Results

Detection
Limit

'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

£82-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME:; VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE
LAB SAMPLE ID: ¢204211-05A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANRLYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in $REC: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE 142 -
Surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A~TRIFLUOROTOLUENE a6

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
‘NA' indicates not applicable
*%'  gurrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' sSurrogate is diluted out.
'B*' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
Date: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

.

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-~05A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Comments: 'ND*'
INAI
I*l
IDl
lBI

Results in SREC: Detection
Limit
BENZENE 113 -
TOLUENE a5 -
ETHYLBENZENE 102 ~
XYLENES (TOTAL) 103 ~
Surrogate % Recovery Limits

A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2~FLUOROBENZENE -

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

indicates not applicable

surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.

surrogate is diluted out.

indicates analyte found in the asscciated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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Company :
Date: 05/07/92

Client Work IDi

EMCON ASSOCIATES

1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

Work Order:

C2-04-211

L

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL.

SAMPLE ID:

LAB SAMPLE ID:

SAMPLE DATE:

ANALYSIS DATE:

ORGANICS

MATRIX SPIKE DUP

C204211-06A
not spec
05/02/92

CONFIRMATION DATE:

UNITS:

Compounds

Chloromethane
vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane

$REC
INSTRUMENT ID:

GC23

Detection
Limit

Results

Trichlorofluoromethane - -

1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride

trans—1,2~Dichlorocethene

1,1-Dichloroethane
Chloroform

1,1,1-Trichloroethane

carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorcethene
1,2-Dichloropropane

Comments:

Surrogate
1-chloro-2-Fluorobenzene

*NA' indicates not applicable

Ccompounds

Bromodichloromethane
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
trans-1, 3-Dichloropropene
c¢is~1,3-bichloropropene
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane
Tetrachloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
Chlorobenzene

Bromoform
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1, 3-bichlorobenzene

1, 4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
cis-1,2-pbichloroethene

% Recovery
102

Results

Detection
Limit

‘*ND*' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: MATRIX SPIKE DUP
A8 SAMPLE ID: €204211-06A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

comments: °*'ND'
INA‘
LR ]
!Dl
OBI

Results in FREC: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE 132 -
Surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A~TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
indicates not applicable

surrogate recovery is ocutside Q¢ limit.

surrogate is diluted out.

indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in

the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
Date: 05/07/92
Client work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

. ____________________________________________________________________ -

TEST HNAME:

SAMPLE ID:

BTEX BY METHOD 8020

MATRIX SPIKE DUP

LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-06A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Comments:

"ND*
INAI
[ R
lDl
IBI

Results in $REC: Detection
Limit
BENZENE 114 -
TOLUENE 97 -
ETHYLBENZENE 104 -
XYLENES (TOTAL) 104 -
Surrogate % Recovery Limits

A,A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 103 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified
indicates not applicable

surrogate recovery is ocutside QC limit.

Surrogate is diluted ocut.

indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in

the sample, walue reported is not blank corrected.

limit.

682-1-89
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Company :
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID:

EMCON ASSOCIATES

1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000

IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
CERRITOS, CA

C2~04-211

Work Oxder:

TEST NAME: HALOGENATED VOL.

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 1
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-C7a
SAMPLE DATE: not spec

ANALYSIS DATE:
CONFIRMATION DATE:
UNITS: MG/L
INSTRUMENT ID:

Compounds

Chloromethane

Vvinyl chloride
Bromomethane
chlorcethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Methylene chloride
trans-1,2~Dichleroethene
1,1-Dichlorocethane
Chlorcform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
carbon tetrachloride
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorcethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane

1~Chloro~2-~Fluorobenzene

05/04/92

ORGANICS
GC23
Results Detecticn Compounds
Limit
ND 0.0005 Bromodichloromethane
ND 0.0005 2—-Chloroethylvinyl ether
ND 0.0005 trans~1, 3-pichloropropene
ND 0.0005 cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene
ND 0.0005 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
ND 0.0005 Tetrachlorocethene
ND 0.015 Dibromochloromethane
ND 0.0005 Chlorcbenzene
ND 0.0005 Bromoform
ND 0.0005 1,1,2,2~Tetrachlioroethane
ND 0.0005 1, 3-Dichlorobenzene
ND 0.0005 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
ND 0.0005 1,2-bichlorobenzene
ND 0.0005 Dichlorodifluoromethane
ND 00,0005 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
surrogate % Recovery

90

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Detection
Limit

0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0008
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005
0.0005

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable

662-1-69
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS. CA
Date: 05/07/92
client wWork ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 1
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-07A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/01/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG/Ls Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05
surrogate % Recovery
A,RA,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 95

Comments: 'ND' or ‘*<‘*' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'‘NA' indicates not applicable
'%' surrogate recovery is outside @C limit.
‘D' Surrogate is diluted out.
'B* indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTI
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES . é:;LSERVIC}:s
pate: 05/07/92 CERRITOS,
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 work Order: C2-04-211

0 S

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 1
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-07A
SAMPFLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE KD 00,0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate % Recovery Limits

A,A, A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99 75 - 125

1~CHLORO—2-FLUOROBENZENE -

comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
*NA®' indicates not applicable
‘%' surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
'D' Surrogate is diluted out.
‘' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Oxrder: C2-04-211

e

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 2
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-08A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Comments: ‘ND’
tNAO
LR
lDl
IBI

Results in MG /T.: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05
surrogate % Recovery
A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 94

or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
indicates not applicable

surrogate recovery is outside @QC limit.

Surrogate is diluted out.

indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in

the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

TEST NAME: BYTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 2
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-08A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 04/30/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
surrogate % Recovery Limits

A, A, A~-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 102 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2-FLUORCBENZENE -

comments: °'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified Limit.
‘NA' indicates not applicable
*#* Surrogate recovery is outside @C limit.
*D* surrogate is diluted out.
*B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

L

TEST NAME: VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS

SAMPLE ID: METHOP BLANK 3
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-09n
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
EXTRACTION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
TPHC AS UNLEADED GASOLINE ND 0.05
surrogate % Recovery
A, A, A~TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 94

Comments: 'ND' or '<' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
*%'  gsurrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' Surrogate is diluted out.
*B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

£82-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2--04-211

TEST NAME: BTEX BY METHOD 8020

SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK 3
LAB SAMPLE ID: C204211-09A
SAMPLE DATE: not spec
ANALYSIS DATE: 05/02/92
CONFIRMATION DATE:

Results in MG/L: Detection
Limit
BENZENE ND 0.0005
TOLUENE ND 0.0005
ETHYLBENZENE ND 0.0005
XYLENES (TOTAL) ND 0.0005
Surrogate % Recovery Limits

A,A,A-TRIFLUOROTOLUENE 99 75 - 125

1-CHLORO-2-FLUOROBENZENE -

Commente: ‘ND' or ‘<*' indicates that the compound is not detected at the specified limit.
'NA' indicates not applicable
*#'  surrogate recovery is outside QC limit.
‘D' sSurrogate ia diluted out.
‘B' indicates analyte found in the associated blank as well as in
the sample, value reported is not blank corrected.

682-1-8%
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSOCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pate: 05/07/92
Client work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

COMMENTS

Detection limits for Halogenated Volatile oOrganics (Method 601) are raised for
sample MW~2 due to the presence of high concentrations of non-~target analytes
(gasoline = 16éppm). Methylene chloride result for this sample was quantitated
using a daily single point standard as opposed to a 5 point calibration curve
due to high $RSD. The presence of methylene chloride in the sample was
confirmed on a second GC.

6§82-1-89
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IT ANALYTICAL SERVICES
Company: EMCON ASSCCIATES CERRITOS, CA
pates 05/07/92
client Work ID: 1601 WEBSTER STREET, ALAMEDA 275000 Work Order: C2-04-211

PR PR

TEST RAME HALOGENATED VOL. ORGANICS TEST CODE 601

Each sample was analyzed for halogenated organic compounds according to USEPA
Method 601. An aliquot of the sample is purged with helium and the volatile
organic compounds are transferred to the vapor phase. The vapor is swept
through a sorbent column where the halogenated compounds are adsorbed. Upon
completion, the sorbent column is heated and backflushed onto a GC ¢olumn. The
trapped compounds are separated by a megabore column and detected by an
electrolytic conductivity detector (ELCD or Hall).

TEST NAME VOLATILE FUEL HYDROCARBONS TEST CODE 8015V

Low boiling fuel hydrocarbons are analyzed by methods established by the
california DHS' LUFT manual. An aliquot of the sample is purged with helium and
the volatile fuel hydrocarbons are transferred to the vapor phase. The vapor is
swept through a sorbent column where the hydrocarbons are adsorbed. Upon
completion, the sorbent column is heated and backflushed onto a gas
chromatograph equipped with a 30 meter capillary column. Detection and
guantitation is made by a flame ionization detector. unleaded gasoline is used
as the calibration standard.

TEST NAME BTEX BY METHOD 8020 TEST CODE BTEX W

The sample was analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
according to USEPA Methods 8020 and 5030. An aliquot of the sample is purged
with helium and the volatile compounds are transferred to the vapor phase. The
vapor is swept through a sorbent column where the aromatics are adsorbed. Upon
completion the sorbent column is heated and backflushed onto a GC column. The
trapped compounds are separated by the megabore column and detected by a
photoionization detector.

682-1-89



I e - Smr Sl A1V i 4 7 A R “‘.-'mu.- ‘
SHELL OIL COMPANY CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD TDaie? oLys. ‘?z-
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No.: Page / of -} __. N
Site Address: 16O\ Webstey Street . ] o Covo *\Los
ui : 1l -
‘ Aame cla‘ Cob Analysis Required LAB: IT Analytical --Sen-Jese
. CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY CT/DT |TURN AROUND TIME
VI 204-0012 -0yos — l '
Shell Engincer: Phonc No. (570) Quariezly Monitoring XXF 5461 |24 hous [T}
Kurt Miller Fax ¥ (85_3553 Site lnvestigation (1 3441 Lagnouns (7
Consutunt Name & Address: 1938 Junction Ave. Soil o di‘l?““ L] 3442 15 days XYY (Norma)
EMCON Assoec. San Jose, CA 95131 = —~ Water for disposal ] 543 Other  []
Consuliant Contact Phonc No. (4,08 3 g g Air Sumple- Sy O4M [ sas2 | e
David Larsen Fax & 453-2269 '@ lai< Waier Sample - Sys O&M [ 5453 s00 a3 possible of
Comments: 2 -VohAs £o wr 8 BYE X E g gi_ @ N Orhes | 24/48 hrs. TAT.
Z-\U0As Lor [Pe) “ln|8]. g % g 1%
L Vobs G Tw 2(8|<|d(8 §13 (= SAMPLE
Samplod By: [/V\ el ICM...J;‘J“A,O < | < @ Slal “ “ MATERIAL
b (@ AN é % | bescripmon | CONDITION/
Sample ID 5Bue " | Soil | Waer| Air | Neof |Pi|B(E|D & 8|2 5
g2, 40 —
™MW~ \ 231 X b X X Ja ml]HCY Nd ZoToe 0 e
S ¢-23-9 3 Iyl X }
N ~Z. Gy oo b I¥] |X A /
T8 V23 4z 2 ¥ X N v/
. kel LaL L e
€ Dite: /2 7.4 iy ted ny ale: of zﬁ?—
Wj /W ﬁ LIZl V7/(/ Time: /47(53 . . --% &Lék)&k Timc:;_é O }
uis| ignatyife): l°¢ n Date: /24 /34 Recei 2 ; Printed name: |Date: 7/24,/92;
Cwu D lendhy. o : gt | s T L2517
e!'u\quyéh By (signfiure); Pﬂnled name; Date: Received (signanure); Printed name: Date:
L ] —— Time: e |Time:
oo . THELABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN. -OF-CUSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS _
i.ast Revision Date: 1071591

P S

I

REa S eyl et



ANAMETRIX INC

£nvirenmental 3 Analytica! Chamishiy ‘ i
Wit Concouse Dnve, Suile € San Josa, TA 95134 \

(ANBYASD 8192 Tox (408) 432.8198

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # : 9205290
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/20/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Project ID : G67-29.01
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813

The following samples were received at Anametrix, Inc. for analysis :

ANAMETRIX ID CLIENT SAMPLE ID

9205290~ 1 MW-2

‘This report consists of 6 pages not including the cover letter, and
is organized in sections according to the specific Anametrix laboratory
group or section which performed the analysis(es) and generated the
data. The Report Summary that precedes each section will help you
determine which Anametrix group is responsible for those test results,
and will bear the signatures of the department supervisor and the
chemist who have reviewed the analytical data. Please refer all quest-
ions to the department supervisor who signed the form.

Anametrix is certified by the California Department of Health Services
(DHS) to perform environmental testing under Certificate Number 1234.
A detailed list of the approved fields of testing can be obtained by
calling our office, or the DHS Environmental Laboratory Accreditation
Program at (415)540-2800.

If you have any further questions or comments on this report, please
give us a call as soon as possible. Thank you for using Anametrix.

ol ol 529 -G,

Sarah Schoen,Ph.D. Date
Laboratory Director

EMCON ASSOCIATES

MAY 2 6 1992
RECEIVED

Mermber of inchcape Environmental



ANAMETRIX REPgRT DESCRIPTION
C

Organic Analysis Data Sheets (0ADS)

OADS forins contain tabutated results for target compounds. The 0ADS are grouped by method and, within each
method, organized sequentially in order of increasing Anametrix ID number,

Surrogate Recovery Summary (SRS)

SRS forms contain quality assurance data. An 3RS form will be printed for each method, if the method requires
surrogate compounds. They will list surrogate percent recoveries for all samples and any method blanks. Any
surrogate recovery outside the established limits will be flagged with an ™", and the total number of
surrogates outside the limits will be listed in the column labelled “Total Out".

Matrix Spike Recovery Form (MSR)

MSR forms contain quality assurance data. They summarize percent recovery and relative percent difference
information for matrix spikes and matrix spike duplicates. This information is a statement of both accuracy
and precision. Any percent recovery or relative percent difference outside established 1imits will be flagged
with an "*", and the total number outside the Timits will be listed at the bottom of the page. Not all reports
will contain an MSR form.

Qualifiers

Anametrix uses several data qualifiers {Q) in it's report forms. These qualifiers give additional information
on the compounds reported. They should help a data reviewer to verify the integrity of the analytical results.
The following is a list of qualifiers and their meanings:

U - Indicates that the compound was analyzed for, but was not detected at or above the specified reporting
Timit.

B - Indicates that the compound was detected in the associated method blank.

J - Indicates that the compound was detected at an amount below the specified reporting limit.

Consequently, the amount should be considered an approximate value. Tentatively identified compounds
will always have a "J" qualifier because they are not included in the instrument calibration.

E - Indicates that the amount reported exceeded the linear range of the instrument calibration.
b - Indicates that the compound was detected in an analysis performed at a secondary dilution.

Absence of a qualifier indicates that the compound was detected at a concentration at or above the specified
reporting 1imit,

REPORTING CONVENTIONS
¢+ Due to a size limitation in our data processing step, only the first eight (8) characters of your project

ID and sample ID will be printed on the report forms. However, the report cover letter and report summary
pages display up to twenty {20) characters of your project and sample IDs.

+ Amounis reported are gross values, i.e., not corrected for method blank contamination.
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REPORT SUMMARY

ANAMETRIX, INC. (408)432-8192

MR. DAVID LARSEN Workorder # T 9205290
EMCON ASSOCIATES Date Received : 05/20/92
1938 JUNCTION AVE. Proiject ID : G67-29.01
SAN JOSE, CA 95131 Purchase Order: MOH-B813
Department : GC
Sub-Department: VOA
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
ANAMETRIX CLIENT MATRIX DATE METHOD
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE 1ID SAMPLED
9205290- 1 MW-2 WATER 05/20/92 601

GC/VOA - PAGE 1




MR. DAVID LARSEN
EMCON ASSOCIATES
1938 JUNCTION AVE.
SAN JOSE, CA 95131

QA/QC SUMMARY :

ANAMETRIX, INC.

REPORT SUMMARY

(408)432-8192

Workorder #
Date Received
Project ID
Purchase Order:
Department H
Sub-Department:

9205290
05/20/92
G67-29.01
MOH-BS813
GC

VOA

- The sample was analyzed at a dilution due to interfering hydrocarbon

peaks.

i:%HAﬂQAA&Mah&uA,)

Department Supervisor

5] aafi

Date
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DESCRIPTIONS FOR SPECIFIC COMPOUNDS ANALYZED

CAS #

74-87-3
74-83-9
75-71-8
75-01-4
75-00-3
75-09-2
75-69-4
75-35-4
75-34-3
156-59-2
156-60-5
67-66-3
76-13-1
107-06-2
71-55-6
56-23-5
75-27-4
78-87-5
10061-02-6
79-01-6
124-48-1
79-00-5
10061-01-5
110-75-8
75-25-2
127-18-4
79-34-5
108-90-7
95-50-1
541-73-1
106-46-7
352-33-0

mh /3426 - 10MH

EPA METHOD 601/8010
COMPOUND NAME

Chloromethane
Bromomethane
Dichlorodifluoromethane
Vinyl Chloride
Chloroethane

Methylene Chloride
Trichirofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,1-Dichloroethane
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
2-Chloroethylvinylether
Bromoform
Tetrachloroethene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
Chlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
p-Chlorofluorobenzene

GC/VOA -PAGE 3

ABBREVIATED NAME

Chloromethane
Bromoethane
Freon 12

Viny! Chloride
Chloroethane
Methylene Chlor
Freon 11
1,1-DCE
1,1-DCA
Cis-1,2-DCE
Trans-1,2-DCE
Chloroform
Freon 113
1,2-DCA
1,1,1-TCA
Carbon Tet
BromodichloroMe
1,2-DCPA
Trans-1,3-DCPE
TCE
DibromochloroMe
1,1,2-TCA
Cis-1,3-DCPE
Chloroethylvint
Bromoform
PCE

PCA
Chlorobenzene
1,2-DCB
1,3-DCB
1,4-DCB
Chlorofluoroben



ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010

Sample I.D. MwW-2 Anametrix I.D. 1 9205290-01
Matrix WATER Analyst $
Date sampled 05/20/92 Supervisor LY
Date analyzed: 05/21/92 Date released : 05/22/92
Dilution 5 Instrument ID : HP14
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name {mg/ L) (mg/L)
74-87-3 * Chloromethane 0.005 ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 0.0025 ND
75=-71-8 * Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.005 ND
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 0.0025 ND
75-00~3 * Chloroethane 0.0025 ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 0.0025 ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0025 ND
75-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0025 ND
75-34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane 0.0025 ND
156-59~2 # Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0025 ND
156~60-5 * Trans-1,2-~Dichloroethens 0.0025 ND
67-66~-3 * Chloroform 0.0025 ND
76=13-1 # Trichlorotrifiuoroethane 0.0025 ND
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0025 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0025 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0025 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0025 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0025 ND
10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0025 ND
79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 0.0025 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 0.0025 ND
79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0025 ND
10061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0025 ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 0.005 ND
75-25-2 * Bromeform 0.0025 ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 0.0025 ND
79~34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 0.0025 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 0.0025 ND
95-50~-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.005 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3=Dichlorobenzene 0.005 ND
106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.005 ND
| $ Surrogate Recovery | 51-136% | 95%
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register, 10/26/84).
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

ANAMETRIX, INC.

GC/VOA

(408) 432-8192
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 601/8010
(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK Anametrix I.D.
Matrix : WATER Analyst
Date sampled : N/A Supervisor
Date analyzed: 05/21/92 Date released
Dilution : NONE Instrument ID
Reporting
Limit
CAS # Compound Name {(mg/L)
74-87-3 * Chloromethane 0.001
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 0.0005
75-71-8 * Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.001
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 0.0005
75-00-3 * Chloroethane 0.0005
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 0.0005
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 0.0005
75-35-4 * 1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0005
75-34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane 00,0005
156-59-2 # Cis-1,2~Dichloroethene 0.0005
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.0005
67-66-3 * Chloroform 0.0005
76-13-1 # Trichlorotrifluorcethane 0.0005
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 0.0005
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.0005
56=-23~5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 0.0005
75=-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 0.0005
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 0.0005
10061-02-6 |* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005
79-01-6 * Trichloroethene 0.0005
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 0.0005
79-00~5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.0005
10061-01-5 |* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.0005
110~75-8 * 2—-Chloroethylvinylether 0.001
75=-25=-2 * Bromoform 0.0005
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 0.0005
79-34-5 # 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.0005
108-90-7 * Chlorochenzene 0.0005
95~50~1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.001
541~73~1 * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.001
106-46-7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.001
| | % Surrogate Recovery | 51-136%
ND Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
* A 601/8010 approved compound (Federal Register,
# A compound added by Anametrix, Inc.

ANAMETRIX, INC.
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